terms and conditions of the Share Subscription Agreement.

The gross proceeds and net proceeds of the Share Subscription amount to
approximately HK$100,074,240 and HK$99,500,000 respectively. The net issue price
per Subscription Share based on the above net proceeds is approximately HK$1.183.

– 1 –

SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

Following the satisfaction of all the conditions precedent set out in the Share
Subscription Agreement, the Subscription Shares were allotted and issued to the
Subscriber at HK$1.19 per Subscription Share under the Share Subscription
Agreement. The number of Subscription Shares represents approximately 9.09% of the
issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the
Subscription Shares on the Share Subscription Completion.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately before the Share Subscription Completion; and (ii) immediately after the
Share Subscription Completion:

Shareholders

Immediately before
the Share Subscription

Completion
Immediately after the Share
Subscription Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

(Note 1)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

(Note 1)

Mr. Li Xin Qing (Note 3) 205,909,875 24.49% 205,909,875 22.26%

Genius Mind Enterprises Limited (Note 3) 197,724,457 23.51% 197,724,457 21.37%

Mr. An Wei (Note 4) 196,269,875 23.34% 196,269,875 21.22%

Great Passion International Limited (Note 4) 187,884,457 22.34% 187,884,457 20.31%

Mr. Li Xiao Bin (Note 5) 82,458,117 9.81% 82,458,117 8.91%

Honor Boom Investments Limited (Note 5) 82,458,117 9.81% 82,458,117 8.91%

Mr. Thomas Karl Amade Pilscheur 66,244,818 7.88% 66,244,818 7.16%

The Subscriber 0 0 84,096,000 9.09%

Other Shareholders 290,077,315 34.49% 290,077,315 31.36%

840,960,000 100.00% 925,056,000 100.00%

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding

them.

2. All interests in Shares were long positions.

3. The entire issued share capital of Genius Mind Enterprises Limited (‘‘Genius Mind’’) is

beneficially owned by Mr. Li Xin Qing who is deemed to be interested in 197,724,457 Shares held

by Genius Mind by virtue of the SFO. In addition, Mr. Li Xin Qing is also deemed to be interested

in 7,985,418 Shares held by Rich Talent Management Limited (‘‘Rich Talent’’), a company which